www.ijcrt.org                                                           © 2025 IJCRT | Volume 13, Issue 8 August 2025 | ISSN: 2320-2882
IJCRT2508604 International Journal of Creative Research Thoughts (IJCRT) www.ijcrt.org f290
 Optimized Cnn Architectures For Automated
Weed Detection In Chili Cultivation
1Sailesh Kumar, 2Lavanya V
1MCA Student, 2Assistant Professor
1School of Science and Computer Studies,
1CMR University, Bengaluru, India

Accuracy:
92.10%
F1 Score:
92.11%
V. CONCLUSION
This study developed a ConvNeXt-based plant classification model, achieving 99.00% accuracy. Its
efficiency and lightweight architecture enable real-time deployment. Future work should expand datasets and
incorporate attention mechanisms (e.g., Vision Transformers) and hybrid CNN-RNN approaches to improve
generalization. Transfer learning and domain-specific fine-tuning can further enhance performance,
supporting applications in agriculture, ecology, and conservation. The model can be deployed on edge
devices and used for various real-time tasks.
REFERENCES
[1] A. Dosovitskiy et al., “An image is worth 16x16 words: Transformers for image recognition at scale,”
arXiv preprint arXiv:2010.11929, Oct. 2020. [Online]. Available: https://arxiv.org/abs/2010.11929
[2] Z. Liu et al., “Swin Transformer: Hierarchical vision transformer using shifted windows,” in Proc. IEEE
Int. Conf. Comput. Vis. (ICCV), 2021, pp. 10012–10022, doi: 10.1109/ICCV48922.2021.00988.
[3] A. Vaswani et al., “Attention is all you need,” in Proc. Adv. Neural Inf. Process. Syst. (NeurIPS), 2017,
pp. 5998–6008.
[4] H. Touvron et al., “Training data-efficient image transformers & distillation through attention,” in Proc.
Int. Conf. Mach. Learn. (ICML), 2021, pp. 10347–10357.
[5] Y. Chen et al., “A simple framework for contrastive learning of visual representations,” in Proc. Int.
Conf. Mach. Learn. (ICML), 2020, pp. 1597–1607.
[6] X. Wang, R. Girshick, A. Gupta, and K. He, “Non-local neural networks,” in Proc. IEEE Conf.
Comput. Vis. Pattern Recognit. (CVPR), 2018, pp. 7794–7803, doi: 10.1109/CVPR.2018.00813.
[7] X. Zhai et al., “Scaling vision transformers,” arXiv preprint arXiv:2106.04560, Jun. 2021. [Online].
Available: https://arxiv.org/abs/2106.04560
[8] C. Szegedy et al., “Rethinking the inception architecture for computer vision,” in Proc. IEEE Conf.
Comput. Vis. Pattern Recognit. (CVPR), 2016, pp. 2818–2826, doi: 10.1109/CVPR.2016.308.
[9] G. Huang, Z. Liu, L. van der Maaten, and K. Q. Weinberger, “Densely connected convolutional
networks,” in Proc. IEEE Conf. Comput. Vis. Pattern Recognit. (CVPR), 2017, pp. 4700–4708, doi:
10.1109/CVPR.2017.243.
[10] A. Howard et al., “Searching for MobileNetV3,” in Proc. IEEE Int. Conf. Comput. Vis. (ICCV), 2019,
pp. 1314–1324, doi: 10.1109/ICCV.2019.00140.
www.ijcrt.org                                                           © 2025 IJCRT | Volume 13, Issue 8 August 2025 | ISSN: 2320-2882
IJCRT2508604 International Journal of Creative Research Thoughts (IJCRT) www.ijcrt.org f298
[11] J. Hu, L. Shen, and G. Sun, “Squeeze-and-excitation networks,” in Proc. IEEE Conf. Comput. Vis.
Pattern Recognit. (CVPR), 2018, pp. 7132–7141, doi: 10.1109/CVPR.2018.00745.
[12] M. Sandler, A. Howard, M. Zhu, A. Zhmoginov, and L. Chen, “MobileNetV2: Inverted residuals and
linear bottlenecks,” in Proc. IEEE Conf. Comput. Vis. Pattern Recognit. (CVPR), 2018, pp. 4510–4520, doi:
10.1109/CVPR.2018.00474.
[13] K. He, X. Zhang, S. Ren, and J. Sun, “Deep residual learning for image recognition,” in Proc. IEEE
Conf. Comput. Vis. Pattern Recognit. (CVPR), 2016, pp. 770–778, doi: 10.1109/CVPR.2016.90.
[14] M. Tan and Q. V. Le, “EfficientNet: Rethinking model scaling for convolutional neural networks,” in
Proc. Int. Conf. Mach. Learn. (ICML), 2019, pp. 6105–6114.
[15] H. Touvron et al., “Going deeper with image transformers,” arXiv preprint arXiv:2203.05543, Mar.
2022. [Online].        Available: https://arxiv.org/abs/2203.05543